

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02300-MEH

BRISTOL COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

QURATE RETAIL, INC.,
MICHAEL A. GEORGE,
GREGORY B. MAFFEI, AND
THADDEUS JASTRZEBSKI,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND THE NOTICE PROGRAM	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE UNDER THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	5
A. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements	5
B. Application of the Tenth Circuit’s Factors Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	7
1. The Settlement Was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	7
2. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist Placing the Ultimate Outcome of the Action in Doubt.....	9
(a) Risks Concerning Falsity and Materiality	11
(b) Statute of Limitations.....	11
(c) Scienter	12
(d) Loss Causation and Damages Challenges.....	13
3. The Value of the Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Future Relief After Protracted and Expensive Litigation.....	15
4. The Judgment of the Parties that the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable	17

C.	Application of the Factors Identified in the Amendments to Rule 23 Supports Approval of the Settlement as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	19
1.	Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	19
2.	The Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....	19
3.	The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate and the Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	20
II.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
III.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 804 (10th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....	5
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1609, 2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)	17
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	13
<i>Farley v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-00325-RM-MJW, 2014 WL 5488897 (D. Colo. Oct. 30, 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993)	6, 15
<i>Gubricky v. Ells</i> , No. 16-cv-3180-WJM-KLM, 2018 WL 1621166 (D. Colo. Apr. 4, 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)	6, 15
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012).....	16
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000).....	22
<i>In re Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012)	9, 13
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	7, 9, 22

Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue,
209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)18

McNamara v. Pre-Paid Legal Servs, Inc.,
189 F. App’x. 702 (10th Cir. 2006)12

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010).....11

In re Omnivision Techs. Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)17

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.
396 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2004).....12

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01-cv-01451, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71039 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2006).....8, 9, 10, 15

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)6

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
No. CV 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....17

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012)14

Todd v. STAAR Surgical Co.,
No. CV 14-5263MWF(GJSX), 2017 WL 4877417 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017)8

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014).....6, 7

In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.,
342 F. Supp. 3d 658 (D. Md. 2018)11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)18

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2319

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)23

Fed. R. Civ. P. (b)(3).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....6, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....20, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....7, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....15
